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MAIN POINTS 

1. 

Advertising campaigns are launched late (21 days) because we had 

to temporarily stop launching advertising campaigns last week. To 

catch up as soon as possible, we combine 2 to 2.5 days of campaign 

launch in a single day. 

2. 

The company has deactivated withdrawals on 23 December 2021 to 

start repaying unprocessed withdrawals to the accounts. We are 

fully prepared to start refunding the funds on our side, but we 

cannot start due to the holidays. 

 

Some of the work requires the joint work of our specialists and the 

administrators of the hosting company. We do not own the servers 

on which our resources are hosted, and we have to wait for the 

hosting employees to get back to work. 

 

Refunds to accounts will begin in the next few days. 

 

 



3. 

We are still carrying out work related to database optimisation and 

CACHE. We are running scripts on the website. The website may be 

overloaded at this time. If you see "0's" on your balances or if the 

website is not responding or if there are other signs that the 

website is running slowly, please do not start jumping between 

sections, making transfers, activating the certificate or collecting 

INB bonuses at this time. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTIONS/ANSWERS 

QUESTION 1 

Good evening, Mr Eugeney We have seen tangible progress over the 

last period in adding balances to the budget. Thank you! And we 

pray that you will continue and finish fixing all the problems. My 

question: If we reload the robot now, will it also take 21 days to be 

added to the budget? Or what is your advice to us? 

ANSWER 1 

As I said, we process 2 to 2.5 days in 1 day of launch campaigns, so 

we expect to catch up in about 10 days. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

 

 



QUESTION 2 

Hello Eugene! What percentage of accounts that have been verified 

by the aggregator have not yet received a successful verification 

status? 

ANSWER 2 

We are waiting for their confirmation. We are on holiday and have 

no feedback. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 3 

Good evening Eugene, good evening everyone. 

When you say "The refunds on the accounts will start in the next 

few days. 

How many days should we expect? 

ANSWER 3 

Within a week I think. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

 

QUESTION 4 

Hello ... Sincerely... . do we have a chance .... yes or no ... to receive 

our money (start withdrawals) before the end of January ???? 

 



ANSWER 4 

We still hope to have everything fixed by the 22nd, as I mentioned 

before 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 5 

How many people are currently working at AIM to resolve the 

situation as soon as possible? Thank you Eugene for your work 

ANSWER 5 

The whole team is working. As you know from the official Telegram 

channel, we only took 2 days off on December 31 and January 1, 

because making people work 24/7 without days off for a long time 

is very difficult. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

QUESTION 6 

Have a nice day! 

Eugene, how long do you think it will take for the specialists, when 

they return from their holidays, to process the refund? 

ANSWER 6 

We are ready to start. As the hosting administrators make contact, 

the work will begin. We are waiting for them day by day, as we do 

not fast in the Russian Federation and in the countries where we 

have a server, fortunately, there are not 11 days off 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 



QUESTION 7 

Good evening! Where are the servers located? And when do the 

holidays of the providers end? Only Russia celebrates until January 

10, the rest of the countries have been working for a long time. 

Thank you for answering 

ANSWER 7 

See my answer to the previous question. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

QUESTION 8 

Good evening Eugene, 

 

Happy New Year 2022. My best wishes, especially for your health... 

it's a good time to resume discussions at the beginning of the year. 

 

We understood that the main aggregator asks to send less requests, 

the others too certainly to avoid DDOS it is very clear. 

 

My question is: Do you think that this will have a negative effect on 

the company's turnover which could lead to a decrease in 

profitability? 

ANSWER 8 

This is due to the Cache. 



We only renew the aggregator statistics once a day instead of every 

time you access the statistics as before 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 9 

Hello Eugenie! 

Have you finished checking the 10,000 accounts? 

 

ANSWER 9 

We have transmitted the information on all the accounts for which 

the information was requested and remain at their disposal for any 

additional information they may deem necessary 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

QUESTION 10 

bonjour eugene bonne année 2022 pleine de bonnes résolutions 

pour notre fabuleuse opportunité je voudrais savoir quand il sera 

possible de déposer des fonds pour les robots qui ont fini par être 

stoppés par le budget 

RÉPONSE 10 

Attendons que tout soit réparé s'il vous plait. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

 



QUESTION 11 

Hello Eugenie, 

 

Happy New Year to you and the whole team! 

 

We have noticed a significant lag in the display of users' sales, while 

some have no lag in the display. 

 

This current problem cannot be caused by an aggregator but seems 

to be caused by your platform. Is this really a caching problem? If 

not, do you know what is causing these lags? 

ANSWER 11 

It's the Cache. 

We only renew the aggregator stats once a day instead of every 

time you access the stats as before. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

 

QUESTION 12 

A fortnight ago we asked you this question 

"Can you tell us how far you think the repayment of old balances 

via the protection fund has progressed and whether all the accounts 

concerned are following the process?" 



 

Your response was: 

 

I don't know the exact figures. I will check by the next briefing 

Do you have this information please? 

ANSWER 12 

I have been told that about 90% of those who have accepted the 

compensation mechanism have already been compensated. 

 

The point is that before the withdrawals are opened and the funds 

are in your portfolios, can we really say that they are compensated? 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 13 

What about the cashback card pre-ordered a year ago... do you plan 

to send it first to the leaders in the coming weeks and then to the 

other users? 

ANSWER 13 

We will send the cards to the leaders first. 

 

The problem with the cards is that the rules in Europe no longer 

allow the issuer to send cards to non-Europeans as was previously 

allowed. 

 



So we are setting up our own transition service. We will receive the 

cards from the issuer at our European address, then pack and send 

them ourselves. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 14 

With the problems we have been going through over the last 6 

months and the restricted cache with the aggregators, will the 

company be able to pay the full amount without hindrance or 

should we expect difficulties even if the withdrawal system is 

restored? 

ANSWER 14 

We do not plan to implement restrictions on withdrawals. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 15 

Many partners complain that they are losing commissions because 

their robot is OFF and there is a delay in receiving commissions. 

Can the INB do anything about this or do anything to intervene? 

RÉPONSE 15 

Unfortunately, there is nothing we can do about it. We don't have 

an automated process to track all these amounts and we can't stop 

what we are doing now to develop such a feature. 

All partners will have to accept the loss of commission 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 16 



Eugen, it would not be appropriate to ask about the company's 

roadmap at this time. 

 

However, apart from the team that is managing the whole crisis 

that we have been experiencing for several months, is there 

another team that is still looking at the upcoming projects and the 

evolution of the company for the next few months? An update to 

come. Thanks 

ANSWER 16 

Hi, 

We can go and update you and present you with a nice new 

roadmap tomorrow but unfortunately it will more likely be a 

fantasy. We can't give you an exact date when withdrawals will be 

available again. How can we give you any further dates until we 

have resolved the issues we are currently having? 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 17 

Will withdrawals made between 25 and 28 October be returned to 

INB or to our cashback card? 

ANSWER 17 

As far as I know, prtn will be refunded in prtn. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 18 



About Roskomdozor, are they willing to be nicer or more discreet 

with you... in other words, do we have a good chance of receiving 

our previous cashback afterwards? 

ANSWER 18 

We are stuck with them. They demand to provide access to our 

servers because they want to "look at everything themselves" and 

we are not willing to provide that access. 

In any case, they have blocked us claiming other reasons and we 

want to proceed according to the official reasons 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 19 

As soon as everything is restored, will it be possible to pay by credit 

card? 

ANSWER 19 

Not immediately. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 20 

In spite of all the problems encountered, some partners have 

continued with the presentation and invitation of new people... for 

me personally these are not the best ways but some have invested, 

others not, how many new investments have you registered in the 

last three months? 

Maybe you could give us this information 

 



ANSWER 20 

I have told you several times not to invite people until everything is 

settled, but we still have many people joining. 

 

As for the amounts I don't have them and I don't think I would 

provide them even if I had them 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 21 

Good day Eugene! Tell me the approximate date of the complete 

return to normal? 

ANSWER 21 

We are still hoping to restore everything by January 22 this year. 

We remind you that during this period, any request for help from 

the support team must be justified.  

You must go through your upline to get information, and avoid 

making unnecessary requests to support.  

See your upline first to raise the issue. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

 

 

QUESTION 22 



Many people thought that once withdrawals were possible, we 

could also pay the advertising budget by credit card. 

 

Do you still allow people to pay by credit card as planned? 

 

------- 

Another question: 

How far do you plan to go in the next 2 years... What is your 

outlook? 

ANSWER 22 

No, it is not planned at the moment. 

 

------ 

Other Response: 

We will come back to the roadmap as soon as we have everything 

fixed. 

 

One thing we understand 100% is that we need to set up our own 

independent cashcack aggregator with direct access to retailers... 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

 

QUESTION 23 



Good evening Eugene! The AIM community around the world is 

now very large and attracts the attention and interest of many 

people. The community is especially interested in being able to 

withdraw money, reinvest in recharging the Bot and develop the 

AIM community to continue to be effective. I wish the AIM 

management would update the technical troubleshooting news 

regularly so that the community can understand. Recently, many 

self-created groups have been giving wrong and inaccurate 

information, confusing the whole community... We hope that AIM 

will return to normal soon. Thank you Eugene. Happy New Year 

2022! 

RESPONSE 23 

We report everything that happens in the official Telegram channel 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 24 

Thank you Evgeny and the whole team! Happy New Year! Prada we 

are ready to work, let's start already!!! 

ANSWER 24 

Thank you Elena! 

I'm waiting to move forward with everyone again instead of weekly 

excuses... 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

QUESTION 25 



Many people thought that once withdrawals were possible, we 

could also pay the advertising budget by credit card. Do you still 

allow people to pay by credit card as planned? 

ANSWER 25 

We do not have an active credit card processing account at this 

time, as processing returns are scared when they see our volumes. 

 

We have some offers pending from various banks and we will work 

with them once we resolve the issues we have. So we'll get the 

cards but not right away 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 26 

Good evening Evgenia! 

Happy New Year! 

The question is,: 

Can't you at least pay the earnings inb. It would be a consoling gift 

for Christmas 🎄 and everyone will be very happy 🙏🤝 

ANSWER 26 

I have already written about the process. There can be no 

extraordinary payments. 

 

I already explained that the module cannot process payment #100 

until payment #99 is processed 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 



QUESTION 27 

The current situation for withdrawals is better than 15 days ago or 1 

month ago, do you agree with that 

ANSWER 27 

We are closer to the recovery of withdrawals for sure 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

QUESTION 28 

What do you think? Is it better to reinvest everything 

that is released in cashback or to reinvest only a 

certain % and leave a certain % to withdraw once the 

withdrawals are active again? 

ANSWER 28 

I can't suggest anything about this, it would be 100% 

unprofessional. You have to decide for yourself 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

Explanation from AI Gestion on the Cache that Eugene 

talks about: 

 

Just for information: MySQL's query cache setting cannot be 

universal: it is an operation dedicated to each application, which 

requires successive trials and tests to find the right compromise 

between the use of the different resources and the performance of 

the whole. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

OFFICIAL LINKS SUPPORT AND INFO 

CHANNEL  

AIM AND INB 

Support Aim :  @ai_marketing_support 

Support Inb :  @iNB_Admin 

Info channel Aim : https://t.me/ai_marketing_news 

Info channel Inb:  https://t.me/INB_Network 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://t.me/INB_Network


 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 

We remind you that in this period, any request for help from the 

support team must be justified! 

You must go through your up line to get information and avoid 

making unnecessary requests to support. 

 

The French-speaking leaders team thanks you for your attention! 

 

Happy Holidays to all! 

 

 

The next meeting will take place on : 

 

Next meeting in 2 weeks, Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 7pm Paris 

time 

Thank you all for your time 



 

Made by @jules1983Be 

Team Belgium 

 


